507193708 03/23/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7240558

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
SOPHIE HUMBERT			10/30/2019			
TRENT MATTHEW M	ENGEL		10/28/2019			
ROWAN OLUND HET	TEL		11/21/2019			
RECEIVING PARTY	ΔΤΑ					
Name:	LIMFLO	V GMBH				
Street Address:	LAUENS	TEINER STR. 37				
City:	DRESDE	N				
State/Country:	GERMAI	٧Y				
Postal Code:	01277					
PROPERTY NUMBER		Number	_			
Property Typ		Number				
Application Number:		7592172				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number:	(9	949)760-9502				
		he e-mail address first; if that is u if that is unsuccessful, it will be s				
Phone:	•	49-760-0404				
Email:	e	filing@knobbe.com				
Correspondent Name	e: K	NOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEA	3BE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR LLP.			
Address Line 1:		040 MAIN STREET, 14TH FL.	MAIN STREET, 14TH FL.			
Address Line 4:	IF	IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614				
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	LIMF.025C4				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		ALBERT SUEIRAS	ALBERT SUEIRAS			
SIGNATURE:		/Albert J. Sueiras/	/Albert J. Sueiras/			
DATE SIGNED:		03/23/2022	03/23/2022			
Total Attachments: 5						
source=2022-03-23 Exe	ecuted Assig	nment (Inv to GmbH) - LIMF.025C4	#page1.tif			
	•	nment (Inv to GmbH) - LIMF.025C4				
source=2022-03-23 Exe	ecuted Assig	nment (Inv to GmbH) - LIMF.025C4	#page3.tif			
		nment (Inv to GmbH) - LIMF.025C4				

PATENT REEL: 059378 FRAME: 0418

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Sophie Humbert**, residing at Arbusigny, France, **Trent Matthew Mengel**, residing at La Vista, Nebraska, USA, and **Rowan Olund Hettel**, residing at Saint-Germain-en Laye, France, (individuals hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), along with Katharina Wieczorek, Anika Nguyen, Marcus Wenzel, and David H. Deaton, invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas, ornamental design or discoveries related to DEVICES AND METHODS FOR CATHETER ALIGNMENT (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work") for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States has been filed (identified above) with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as the Receiving Office of the World Intellectual Property Organization (hereinafter the "Application");

AND WHEREAS, LimFlow GmbH, a German Corporation, having an address at Lauensteiner Str. 37, Dresden, Germany 01277 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to the Application and the Work, including all provisional applications relating to the Application and all nonprovisional applications relating to the Application (including, but not limited to, U.S. Provisional Patent App. No. 62/743,107, filed October 9, 2018; U.S. Provisional Patent App. No. 62/817,217, filed March 12, 2019; and U.S. Provisional Patent App. No. 62/887,274. filed August 15, 2019) and/or claiming priority to the Application that have been filed or may hereafter be filed ("Related Applications"), including all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, and reexaminations of the Application and Related Applications, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and any related Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States, all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Work, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other provisional or non-provisional applications relating to the Application and the Work or any improvements made thereto, sign all lawful papers, authorize the filing of and execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Application and the Work including any improvements made thereto, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries.

(The remainder of this page left blank. Four (4) signature pages follow.)

PATENT REEL: 059378 FRAME: 0419 Application No.: PCT/US2019/055204 Filing Date: October 8, 2019 Filing Date: October 8, 2019 Page 2 of 5

Docket Number: LIMF.025WO Page 2 of 5

Legal Name of Inventor: Sophie Humbert					
Inventor Signature:	Date: 30 00t 2019				
Witnessed by:	05				
Witness Name (printed):	Porothea Benseh				

Application No.: PCT/US2019/055204 Filing Date: October 8, 2019

Legal Name of Invento	r: Trent Matthew Mengel			
Inventor Signature:		\geq	Date: 28042019	
	Witnessed by:	Laur (MAZ -	
	Witness Name (printed):	Jau	Chestee	

Legal Name of Inventor: Rowan Olund Hettel	
Inventor Signature: <u>20. kuzt</u> z	<u>4-/-</u> Date: <u>21 Nov 2014</u>
Witnessed by:	ny DR
Witness Name (printed):	Dorothen Bensey

÷.

Application No.: PCT/US2019/055204 Filing Date: October 8, 2019

n n N N

Acknowledgemer	nt of ASSIGNEE: LimFlow	GmbH				
By:			Date:	** <u>36/</u> r	0 (19	
Printed Name:	SAN'IEL	RUSE	Title:	<u> </u>	Εo	······
	Witness	ed by:	<u>0</u> B			
	Witness Name (pr	inted):	OROT HE	- <u>A</u>	<u>Rea</u>	SEN

31481437

RECORDED: 03/23/2022